

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 10549/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-06-2024 in WP No. 13150/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Aurangabad]

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHAIKH JAWERIA KHADARSAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 212908/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 212911/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 212909/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 212910/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 04-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.  
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Having regard to the observation made in paragraph 4 of the impugned order, we deem it appropriate to require the petitioners to file an affidavit stating whether any recruitment process through 'Pavitra Portal' could take place in the year 2017 or not.
2. For the said purpose, four weeks time is granted.
3. List on 07.10.2025.

(NIRMALA NEGI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SAPNA BANSAL)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)