

ITEM NO.14

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION IX-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 29135/2025

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHAIKH JAWERIA KHADARSAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 212909/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 212910/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

Diary No(s). 8266/2024 (IX)

IA No. 176711/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 176716/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 176714/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 176715/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 21947/2024 (IX)

IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 242803/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 242804/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 242805/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 242806/2024

IA No. 242803/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 242804/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 242805/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 242806/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 21994/2024 (IX)

IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 240046/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 240047/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 240048/2024

Contd...

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA  
240049/2024

IA No. 240046/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 240049/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS

IA No. 240047/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 240048/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 33409/2025 (IX-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 278482/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 278481/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 46430/2025 (IX-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 268322/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 268326/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS

IA No. 268323/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 268324/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 33416/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 284909/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 284911/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 46432/2025 (IX-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 267121/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 267117/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS

IA No. 267122/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 267123/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 46436/2025 (IX-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 268427/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 268431/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS

IA No. 268428/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 268429/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 33414/2025 (IX-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 283882/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 283884/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 33411/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 281149/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

Contd...

IA No. 281152/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
SLP(C) No. 35039/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 285789/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 285790/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
SLP(C) No. 32666/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 275844/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 275846/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
Diary No(s). 46444/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 265255/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 265254/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS

IA No. 265257/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 265259/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
SLP(C) No. 33410/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 284995/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 284996/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
Diary No(s). 46447/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 265964/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 265965/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS

IA No. 265966/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 265967/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
SLP(C) No. 33415/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 283157/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 283158/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
SLP(C) No. 32664/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 275687/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 275688/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
SLP(C) No. 32663/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 272115/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 272116/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
SLP(C) No. 33408/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 279950/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 279952/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Contd...

Diary No(s). 46605/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 270919/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 270920/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 270925/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 270927/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 46606/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 266349/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 266356/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 266350/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 266351/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 46607/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 269857/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 269874/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 269860/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 269864/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 32665/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 275579/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 275580/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 35040/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 290137/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 290138/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 46612/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 268534/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 268535/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 268536/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 268537/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 35038/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 285798/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 285799/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 35041/2025 (IX-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 283974/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Contd...

IA No. 283975/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
SLP(C) No. 1822/2026 (IX)

IA No. 327248/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 327250/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT  
IA No. 327251/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 327254/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
SLP(C) No. 1823/2026 (IX)

IA No. 325733/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 325734/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT  
IA No. 325735/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 325736/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
SLP(C) No. 1821/2026 (IX)

IA No. 306361/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 306363/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT  
IA No. 306365/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 306366/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
SLP(C) No. 1824/2026 (IX)

IA No. 326350/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 326351/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT  
IA No. 326352/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 326353/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 19-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Yuvaraj Baburao Gaikwad, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Sethi, Adv.  
Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR  
Ms. Sheetal Patil, Adv.  
Mr. Sadanand, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Kumar Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. B Veera Swamy Raju, Adv.  
Mr. Shivkumar Jangwad, Adv.  
Mr. Vithal Aditya, Adv.

Contd...

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Samrat Krishnarao Shinde, AOR  
  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Atul Babasaheb Dakh, AOR  
Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR  
  
Ms. Sanyukta N. Suryawanshi, Adv.  
Mr. M. Y. Deshmukh, AOR  
Ms. Manjeet Kirpal, Adv.  
  
Mr. Yogesh Ahirrao, Adv.  
Ms. Neeta Savale, Adv.  
Mr. L Srinivasulu, Adv.  
Mrs. Meena Kshirsagar, Adv.  
M/s Yogesh Ahirrao & Associate, AOR  
  
Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR  
Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Adv.  
Mr. Brij Kishor Sah, Adv.  
Ms. Apurva, Adv.

Mr. Pravartak Suhas Pathak, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C)NO.29135/2025

Respondent no. 1 (Caveator) has already filed counter affidavit.

Service was complete on respondent no.2 on 03.11.2025 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, as last opportunity, counter affidavit be filed by 03.02.2026. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars by 27.01.2026 with regard to service on respondent no.3.

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr Pravartak Suhas Pathak has filed eleven separate applications seeking intervention alongwith vakalatnama. Same be processed as per rules.

List again on 17.02.2026.

Contd...

Diary No(s). 8266/2024

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 to 10 in September, 2024 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet, as such, further opportunity to file the same is hereby declined.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 11 to 16 on 03.09.2024 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application seeking transposition of parties. Process the said application as per rules.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Diary No(s).21947/2024

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 to 8 on 25.11.2024 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, further opportunity to file the same is hereby declined.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 9 to 11 on 26.11.2024 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application seeking transposition of parties. Process the said application as per rules.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Diary No(s).21994/2024

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 to 8 on 22.11.2024 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, further

Contd...

opportunity to file the same is hereby declined.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 9 to 11 on 02.12.2024 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application seeking transposition of parties. Process the said application as per rules.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.33409/2025

Last opportunity is granted to respondent no.1 to file counter affidavit by 03.02.2026. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3 on 01.12.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Diary No(s).46430/2025

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 and 3 on 05.12.2025 and on respondent no.2 on 09.12.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.33416/2025

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 26.11.2025 and on respondent nos. 2 and 3 on 31.11.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Contd...

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Diary No(s).46432/2025

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3 on 06.12.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 09.12.2025. Ld. Counsel, Ms Sanyukta N Suryawanshi appearing on behalf of Mr M.Y.Deshmukh, Advocate-on-record appears for the said respondent and submits that vakalatnama has been filed and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Registry to verify and update the records. As no counter affidavit has been filed within 30 days from the date of service of notice, hence, last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit by 03.02.2026. If filed, be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Diary No(s).46436/2025

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 24.11.2025 and on respondent nos. 2 and 3 on 26.11.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Contd...

SLP(C)NO.33414/2025

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 01.12.2025 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, as last opportunity, counter affidavit be filed by 03.02.2026. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent no. 2 on 28.11.2025 and on respondent no.3 on 01.12.2025 respectively but none has entered appearance.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.33411/2025

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 29.11.2025. Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr Samrat Shinde appears for the said respondent and submits that vakalatnama has been filed and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Registry to verify and update the records. As no counter affidavit has been filed within 30 days from the completion of service, last opportunity is granted to file the same by 03.02.2026. If filed, be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3 on 29.11.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.35039/2025

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 17.12.2025 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, as last opportunity,

Contd...

counter affidavit be filed by 03.02.2026. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3 on 15.12.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.32666/2025

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 01.12.2025 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, as last opportunity, counter affidavit be filed by 03.02.2026. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent no. 2 on 01.12.2025 and on respondent no.3 on 03.12.2025 respectively but none has entered appearance.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Diary No(s).46444/2025

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3 on 25.11.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.33410/2025

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3 on 27.11.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Contd...

Diary No(s).46447/2025

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 06.12.2025, on respondent nos. 2 and 3 on 05.12.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.33415/2025

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 27.11.2025 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, as last opportunity, counter affidavit be filed by 03.02.2026. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3 on 27.11.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.32664/2025

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 01.12.2025 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, as last opportunity, counter affidavit be filed by 03.02.2026. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3 on 01.12.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Contd...

SLP(C)NO.32663/2025

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3 on 24.11.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 25.11.2025. Ld. Counsel, Ms Sanyukta N Suryawanshi appearing on behalf of Mr M.Y.Deshmukh, Advocate-on-record appears for the said respondent and submits that vakalatnama has been filed and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Registry to verify and update the records. As no counter affidavit has been filed within 30 days of service of notice, hence, last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit by 03.02.2026. If filed, be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.33408/2025

Service was complete on the sole respondent on 29.11.2025 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, as last opportunity, counter affidavit be filed by 03.02.2026. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Diary No(s).46605/2025

Service was complete on respondent nos.1 and 3 on 27.11.2025 and on respondent no.2 on 24.11.2025 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, as last opportunity, counter affidavit be

Contd...

filed by 03.02.2026. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Diary No(s).46606/2025

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 06.12.2025. Ld. Counsel, Ms Sanyukta N Suryawanshi appearing on behalf of Mr M.Y.Deshmukh, Advocate-on-record appears for the said respondent and submits that vakalatnama has been filed and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Registry to verify and update the records. As no counter affidavit has been filed within 30 days of service of notice, hence, last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit by 03.02.2026. If filed, be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3 on 04.12.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Diary No(s).46607/2025

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 and 3 on 01.12.2025 and on respondent no.2 on 04.12.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.32665/2025

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3 on 03.12.2025

Contd...

but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 03.12.2025 but as per office report no counter affidavit has been filed yet. However, ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr Atul B Dakh has submitted that counter affidavit has been filed. Registry to verify and update the records. If filed, be taken on record and Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules. However, if the same has not been filed, be filed by 03.02.2026 as last opportunity and Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.35040/2025

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 15.12.2025 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, as last opportunity, counter affidavit be filed by 03.02.2026. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3 on 15.12.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Diary No(s).46612/2025

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 25.11.2025 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, as last opportunity, counter affidavit be filed by 03.02.2026. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3 on 25.11.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Contd...

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.35038/2025

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 23.12.2025 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, as last opportunity, counter affidavit be filed by 03.02.2026. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3 on 26.12.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.35041/2025

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 15.12.2025. Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr Atul B Dakh appears for the said respondent and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. As no counter affidavit has been filed within 30 days from the service of notice, last opportunity is granted to file the same by 03.02.2026. Vakalatnama be filed as per rules. If counter affidavit is filed as above, be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent no.2 on 15.12.2025 and on respondent no.3 on 16.12.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.1822/2026,      SLP(C)NO.1823/2026,      SLP(C)NO.1821/2026,  
SLP(C)NO.1824/2026

No counter affidavit has been filed by respondent no.1(caveator). Hence, last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit by 03.02.2026. If filed, be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service of notice on respondent nos. 2 and 3 is still awaited.

List again on 17.02.2026.

Copy of this Record of proceeding be furnished to the concerned ld. Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

SUJATA SINGH  
Registrar

HJ