

ITEM NO.20

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION IX-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 29135/2025

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHAIKH JAWERIA KHADARSAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1822/2026 (IX)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
327250/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 327251/2025

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
327254/2025

IA No. 327250/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 327251/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 327254/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 1823/2026 (IX)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
325734/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 325735/2025

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
325736/2025

IA No. 325734/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 325735/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 325736/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 1821/2026 (IX)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
306363/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 306365/2025

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
306366/2025

Contd...

IA No. 306363/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 306365/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 306366/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 1824/2026 (IX)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 326351/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 326352/2025

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 326353/2025

IA No. 326351/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 326352/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 326353/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 17-02-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Shwetal Shepal, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. M. Y. Deshmukh, AOR
Ms. Sanyukta N. Suryawanshi, Adv.

Mr. Samrat Krishnarao Shinde, AOR

Mr. Yogesh Ahirrao, Adv.
Ms. Neeta Savale, Adv.
Mr. L Srinivasulu, Adv.
Mr. B Veera Swamy Raju, Adv.
Mrs. Meena Kshirsagar, Adv.
M/s Yogesh Ahirrao & Associate, AOR

Mr. Pravartak Suhas Pathak, AOR
Mr. Ritu Raj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 29135/2025

Respondent no. 1 (Caveator) has already filed counter affidavit.

Contd...

Opportunity of respondent no.2 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit of service with regard to respondent no. 3 but the same is defective as no prior permission to serve through dasti mode was sought. Hence, ld. counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars by 24.02.2026 as last opportunity. Dasti in addition is allowed, as prayed. Affidavit of dasti service be filed within two weeks. If needful is done, issue notice immediately and list on 23.03.2026. However, if needful is not done as above, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

REMAINING MATTERS

Respondent no. 1 (Caveator) has filed counter affidavit but the same is barred by 13 days. On the oral request of ld. Counsel for the respondent, delay is condoned. Counter affidavit be taken on record.

Service was complete on respondent no.3 but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent no.2 on 27.01.2026. Ld. Counsel, Mr Sunny appearing on behalf of Mr Yogesh Ahirrao, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for the said respondent and submits that vakalatnama has been filed and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Registry to verify and update the

Contd...

records. Counter affidavit be filed within 30 days of service of notice.

Registry thereafter to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Copy of this Record of proceeding be furnished to the concerned ld. Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

HJ